

No. 18-1577

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Petitioner,

v.

EDWARD ADAMS,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania*

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Robert E. Mielnicki, Esquire
428 Forbes Avenue
Suite 400
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 288-0300
bob@rem-law.net
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	1
I. THE PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT CORRECTLY DECIDED THAT RESPONDENT WAS SEIZED IN THE ABSENCE OF REASONABLE SUSPICION THAT RESPONDENT WAS ENGAGED IN UNSPECIFIED CRIMINAL ACTIVITY.....	5
A. <u>The decision that Petitioner wants this Honorable Court to reach would effectively overturn <i>Terry v. Ohio</i></u>	9
B. <u>The Pennsylvania Supreme Court's decision is not at odds with any decisions of other states, other circuits, or this Honorable Court.</u>	13
II. THE PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT OFFICER FALCONIO DETAINED RESPONDENT WITHOUT REASONABLE SUSPICION.....	18
III. PETITIONER PRESENTS AN ISSUE THAT WOULD DRAMATICALLY CHANGE THE LAW REGARDING POLICE-CITIZEN ENCOUNTERS.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009)	7
<i>Brendin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007)	16
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	6
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	14
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	15
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991).....	6,7,14
<i>I.N.S. v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984).....	6
<i>Michigan Department of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1996)	15
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988)	7
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	8
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993)	8
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	8
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	passim
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	13
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	7

Other Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. DeWitt</i> , 608 A.2d 1030 (Pa. 1992)	8,22
<i>Commonwealth v. Livingstone</i> , 174 A.3d 609 (Pa. 2017)	14,15
<i>State v. Wilkins</i> , 205 P.3d 795 (Mont. 2009).....	18
<i>United States v. Adegbite</i> , 846 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1988).....	18

<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 290 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2002).....	17,18
<i>United States v. Barry</i> , 394 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>United States v. Briggman</i> , 931 F.2d 705 (11th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 842 F.3d 597 (8th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 953 F.2d 895 (5th Cir. 1992)	22
